
New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

LUKASZ GOTTWALD p/k/a Dr. Luke, KASZ MONEY, INC.
and PRESCRIPTION SONGS, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

KESHA ROSE SEBERT p/k/a Kesha,

Defendant-Respondent,

– and –

PEBE SEBERT, VECTOR MANAGEMENT, LLC and JACK ROVNER,

Defendants.

KESHA ROSE SEBERT p/k/a Kesha,

Counterclaim Plaintiff-Respondent,

– against –

LUKASZ GOTTWALD p/k/a Dr. Luke, KASZ MONEY, INC.
and PRESCRIPTION SONGS, LLC,

Counterclaim Defendants-Appellants,

– and –

DOES 1-25, inclusive,

Counterclaim Defendants.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS/COUNTERCLAIM DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

MITCHELL SILBERBERG & KNUPP LLP
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Counterclaim
Defendants-Appellants*

437 Madison Avenue, 25th Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 509-3900
ctl@msk.com
jmm@msk.com

**Appellate
Case No.:
2021-03036**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of Questions Presented.....	9
Nature of the Case.....	11
I. Factual Background.....	11
II. Procedural History.....	13
III. The Decision Below	17
Standard of Review	17
Argument.....	18
I. The Motion Court Erred in Holding that the Amendments to Civil Rights Law § 76-a Apply Retroactively.....	18
A. Respondent Cannot Overcome the Strong Presumption Against Retroactivity.....	18
1. The Amendments to Civil Rights Law § 76-a Contain No Express Statement of Retroactive Effect	19
2. The Amendments to Civil Rights Law § 76-a Do Not, By Necessary Implication, Require Retroactivity	20
a) The Statement that the Amendments “Shall Take Effect Immediately” Indicates Prospective, Not Retroactive, Application	21
b) The Amendments to § 76-a Represent a Major Change to the Unambiguous Text of the Prior Version, Not a Legislative Correction of Judicial Misinterpretation.....	24
3. <i>Gleason</i> Does Not Support Retroactive Application Here	28

4.	The Cases That Held the 2020 Amendments Apply Retroactively Are Not Binding and Misapply Settled Law	31
B.	The Amendments to Section 76-a Are Not “Remedial,” And Even If They Were, They Could Not Be Applied Retroactively Because Doing So Would Impair Vested Rights.....	35
1.	The Amendments Are Not “Remedial”	36
2.	Retroactive Application Would Impair Appellants’ Vested Rights	37
C.	Retroactive Application Would Violate Due Process.....	40
II.	The Amended § 76-a Cannot Apply In Any Event To Appellants’ Defamation Claim Related To Katy Perry	42
III.	The Motion Court Erred In Granting Respondent Leave To Assert a Counterclaim under the Amended Section 70-a.....	43
A.	Because the Amendments to § 76-a Are Not Retroactive, § 70-a Is Inapplicable To This Litigation.....	44
B.	The Amendments To § 70-a Are Also Not Retroactive.....	46
C.	Even If The 2020 Amendments Were Applicable Retroactively, Respondent’s Counterclaim Would Still Be Without Merit.....	51
	Conclusion	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>600 W. 115th St. Corp. v. Von Gutfeld</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 130 (1992).....	25
<i>Agar v. Judy</i> , 151 A.3d 456 (Del. Ch. 2017)	54
<i>Aguaiza v. Vantage Props., LLC</i> , 69 A.D.3d 422 (1st Dep’t 2010).....	22, 35
<i>Anagnost v. Tomecek</i> , 390 P.3d 707 (2017)	9
<i>Artisan Lofts Development Owner LLC v. Silvers</i> , 2010 WL 1640105 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Apr. 5, 2010)	26
<i>Beninati Roofing & Sheet Metal Co. v. Gelco Bldrs.</i> , 279 A.D.2d 412 (1st Dep’t 2001).....	54
<i>Byrnes v. Scott</i> , 167 A.D.2d 155 (1st Dep’t 1990).....	40
<i>Chapadeau v. Utica Observer–Dispatch</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 196 (1975).....	42
<i>Clean Earth of N. Jersey, Inc. v. Northcoast Maint. Corp.</i> , 142 A.D.3d 1032 (2d Dep’t 2016).....	44
<i>Clemente v. Impastato</i> , 290 A.D.2d 864 (3d Dep’t 2002).....	52
<i>Coleman v. Grand</i> , 2021 WL 768167 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2021)	33, 34, 43
<i>Egiazaryan v. Zalmayev</i> , 2014 WL 1244790 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2014).....	52
<i>Exp. Dev. Canada v. Elec. Apparatus & Power, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 4900557 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2008)	54

<i>Fairpoint Cos., LLC v. Vella,</i> 134 A.D.3d 645 (1st Dep’t 2015).....	44
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Fries,</i> 78 Misc. 2d 805, 355 N.Y.S.2d 741 (N.Y. City Civ. Ct. 1974).....	35
<i>Feldman v. CSX Transp., Inc.,</i> 31 A.D.3d 698 (2d Dep’t 2006).....	17
<i>Frontier Ins. Co. v. State,</i> 609 N.Y.S.2d 748 (Ct. Cl. 1993), <i>aff’d</i> , 197 A.D.2d 177 (3d Dep’t 1994), <i>and aff’d</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 864 (1995).....	7, 37
<i>Gaetano v. Sharon Herald Co.,</i> 426 Pa. 179 (1967).....	53
<i>Gottwald v. Sebert,</i> 193 A.D.3d 573 (1st Dep’t 2021).....	16
<i>Gottwald v. Sebert,</i> 2016 WL 1365969 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Apr. 6, 2016)	13
<i>Gottwald v. Sebert,</i> 2020 WL 587348 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Feb. 6, 2020), <i>aff’d</i> , 193 A.D.3d 573 (1st Dep’t 2021)	4, 14
<i>Griffith v. The Daily Beast,</i> 2021 WL 2940950 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. July 13, 2021).....	34
<i>Guerrero v. Carva,</i> 779 N.Y.S.2d 12 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	3, 25, 45
<i>Hariri v. Amper,</i> 51 A.D.3d 146 (1st Dep’t 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodes v. Axelrod,</i> 70 N.Y.2d 364 (1987).....	37
<i>Hogan v. Kelly,</i> 86 A.D.3d 590 (2d Dep’t 2011).....	40
<i>In re Regina,</i> 130 N.Y.S.3d 370	18, 19, 20

<i>James Square Assocs. LP v. Mullen</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 233 (2013).....	41
<i>Kurland & Associates, P.C. v. Glassdoor, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1135187 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 22, 2021).....	34
<i>Kurland & Associates, P.C. v. Glassdoor, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2665656 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 28, 2021).....	43, 53
<i>Kuryak v. Adamczyk</i> , 265 A.D.2d 796 (4th Dep’t 1999)	23
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lindberg v. Dow Jones & Co., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3605621 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2021)	34
<i>Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 231 A.D.2d 102 (3d Dep’t 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998)	21, 36, 48, 49
<i>Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. School Dist.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massa Construction, Inc. v. Meany</i> , Index No. 126837/20 (Sup. Ct. Ontario Cnty. May 10, 2021).....	34
<i>Matter of Chrysler Properties, Inc. v. Morris</i> , 23 N.Y.2d 515 (1969).....	7, 37, 41
<i>Matter of Gleason (Michael Vee, Ltd.)</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 117 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Regina Metro. Co., LLC v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 332	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Related Properties, Inc. v. Town Bd. of Town/Vill. of Harrison</i> , 22 A.D.3d 587 (2d Dep’t 2005).....	55
<i>Matter of Solkav Solartechnik, G.m.b.H. (Besicorp Grp.)</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 482 (1998).....	29, 30
<i>Mott v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 868 (N.D.N.Y. 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 112 F.3d 504 (2d Cir. 1996).....	43

<i>Murphy v. Bd. of Educ. of N. Bellmore Union Free School Dist.</i> , 104 A.D.2d 796 (2d Dep’t 1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 856 (1985)	22
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Distrib, Corp. v. PUSH Buffalo</i> , 104 A.D.3d 1307 (4th Dep’t 2013)	55
<i>Nichols v. Lewis</i> , 2008 WL 2253192 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2008), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>Arday v. Nichols</i> , 956 A.2d 31 (Del. 2008).....	54
<i>OSJ, Inc. v. Work</i> , 691 N.Y.S.2d 302 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 273 A.D.2d 721 (3d Dep’t 2000).....	25
<i>Palin v. New York Times Co.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 21 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Oliver</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 152 (1956).....	18
<i>Reus v. ETC Hous. Corp.</i> , 72 Misc. 3d 479 (Sup. Ct. Clinton Cnty. May 6, 2021)	34
<i>Rochez v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am.</i> , 8 A.D.3d 121 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	44
<i>Rogers v. Dupree</i> , 349 Ga. App. 777 (2019).....	9, 44
<i>Ruffolo v. Garbarini & Scher</i> , 239 A.D.2d 8 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	39
<i>Sackler v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.</i> , 71 Misc. 3d 693 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2021).....	23, 33, 34
<i>Scansarole v. Madison Square Garden, L.P.</i> , 24 Misc. 3d 1246(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 4, 2009)	56
<i>Sherrod v. Breitbart</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 720 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Sweigert v. Goodman</i> , 2021 WL 1578097 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2021)	33

<i>Veritas v. The New York Times Co.</i> , 2021 WL 2395290 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 18, 2021).....	27, 33
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	35
<i>Waterways at Bay Pointe Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. Waterways Dev. Corp.</i> , 38 Misc. 3d 1225(A) (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 132 A.D.3d 975 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	55-56
<i>Weiler v. Dry Dock Sav. Inst.</i> , 258 A.D. 581 (1st Dep’t 1940), <i>aff’d</i> , 284 N.Y. 630 (1940).....	23

Statutes and Other Authorities:

19A N.Y. Jur. 2d Conflict of Laws § 4.....	35
1B Lindey on Entertainment, Publ. & the Arts § 4:6 (3d ed.).....	3
Assembly Bill 4299, Chapter 767 (N.Y. 1992)	25
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 70	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 76	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Stat. Law § 51.....	23
N.Y. Stat. Law § 236.....	55
CPLR § 3211(g).....	46, 55
CPLR § 3212(g).....	55
CPLR § 3212(h).....	46, 55
CPLR § 7502(a)	29, 30, 31
Memorandum to the Governor from Robert Abrams, dated July 27, 1992.....	24, 25
Sponsor Memorandum to Assembly Bill 4299 (N.Y. 2020).....	25, 27

CPLR § 7502(a) 29, 30, 31
Memorandum to the Governor from Robert Abrams, dated July 27, 1992..... 24, 25
Sponsor Memorandum to Assembly Bill 4299 (N.Y. 2020)..... 25, 27
